ORDINANCE NO. 13-2023

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RATES AND FEES FOR THE LOUDONVILLE SWIMMING POOL FOR THE YEAR 2023 AND THEREAFTER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Loudonville believes it is in the best interest of the Village and its citizens to establish a rate and fee schedule for admission to the Loudonville Swimming Pool for the year 2023 and thereafter;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the following rates and fees shall be followed for admissions to the Loudonville Swimming Pool for the year 2023 and thereafter until repealed or amended by subsequent action of the Council:

S	69	œ.	กท	P	a	66

Scason 1 ass	Village resident or Village income taxpayer	Non-resident and not Village income taxpayer		
Household Membership	\$135.00	\$150.00		
Couple – Same Household	\$100.00	\$110.00		
Individual (Ages 18-59)	\$80.00	\$90.00		
Youth (Ages 6-17)	\$70.00	\$80.00		
Senior (Ages 60 and over)	\$40.00	\$40.00		
Bulk (More than 700 passe Ages 18 and under	•	\$26.59		
Daily Rates	,			
Youth (Ages 6-17)	\$5	5.00		
Individual (Ages 18-59)	\$6	5.00		
Senior (Ages 60 and over)	\$3	.00		

Children age 5 and under are admitted free, but must be accompanied by a responsible individual 12 years old or older.

Fee schedule retroactive to any passes sold after May 15, 2023. Season passes will be in effect only after receipt of payment in full by registration dates.

Household membership passes may be purchased for up to 4 family members living in the same household (residence). There will be an additional charge of \$25.00 for each additional person above the 4 residing in the same household. At least 1, but not more than 2 adults may be on a household pass.

Resident or village taxpayer status is defined as anyone who resides within the Village of Loudonville corporation limits or has an adult family member that presently works within the Village of Loudonville corporation limits.

There will be a fee of \$5.00 to replace any lost or missing membership card.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary to preserve the public peace, health and safety for the reason that immediate passage of this measure is necessary to provide required personnel and services necessary for the health and safety of Village citizens. This Ordinance shall therefore take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage.

Dated: Vre68, 22

Jason Van Sickle, Mayor

Attest:

Elaine Van Hørn, Fiscal Officer

Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor